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J B Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals 
 

JB Chemicals – Management Meet Update 
We hosted the management of JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd (JB Chem) at the 

NBIE Annual Investors’ Conference to discuss the company’s business outlook. The 

management has guided for ~Rs30bn revenue for FY23 (Rs23.9bn in 9MFY23). For FY24, it 

expects gross margin to improve to 63.5-64% with EBITDA margin in the vicinity of ~25.5-

26%. JB Chem remains poised for strong growth in the Domestic market, which will be 

driven by growth in the base business and integration of acquisitions. The company 

expects strong visibility in the Lozenges CMO business as it looks to add new products and 

partners in due course. In the US market, it will focus on niche products and the company 

will remain conservative in its efforts, so as not to over invest. JB Chem remains our 

preferred pick, mainly underpinned by aggressive growth focus in the domestic market, 

high return ratios and healthy FCF despite acquisitions. We maintain BUY recommendation 

on JB Chem with a target price (TP) of Rs2,385, valuing it at 20x Sept’24E EV/EBITDA. 

India 

 In the domestic market, the company follows a ‘go to market’ strategy, making big brands 
bigger, improving contribution from new products and growing acquired products at double 
the rate prior to acquisition.  

 For FY23, MR productivity will stand at ~Rs0.65mn and it has the potential to improve to 
Rs0.75-0.8mn in future.   

 The management is not planning to add new MRs in the next 12-18 months. 

 New products’ contribution for 3QFY23 stood at 5% and 4-5% growth from the introduction 
of new products is expected to continue in future as well. 

 The company is focusing on increasing its presence in Metro and Tier 1 cities. 

 Inorganic assets recorded sales of ~Rs750-800mn in 3QFY23 with high teen growth. The 
company is looking at ~6 years of payback period for all acquisitions. 

 12% of the domestic portfolio is in NLEM. While Trade Generics’ contribution stood at 4-5% 
of domestic sales. The company won’t foray into OTC business as of now. 

 Probiotic target market share stands at 7.5% and the company wants to double it in future. 

 The company has ~250-strong sales team for promoting Azmarda only. 
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Key Data 

 Current Shares O/S (mn) 77.4 

Mkt Cap (Rsbn/US$bn) 151.7/1.8 

52 Wk H / L (Rs) 2,150/1,339 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 54,345 

  
 Price Performance (%) 

 
 

 
1 M 6 M 1 Yr 

J.B Chemicals (1.4) 9.4 21.1 

Nifty Index (0.5) 1.0 3.9 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

FY22 Annual Report 

3QFY23Result 

 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Net sales 20,425 24,242 31,676 35,180 39,525 

EBITDA 5,604 5,435 7,017 8,483 9,994 

Net profit            4,078             3,854             4,165             5,095             6,387  

EPS (Rs) 52.8  56.0  60.4  70.5  85.7  

EPS growth (%)             45.7                6.1                7.9              16.8              21.5  

EBITDA margin (%) 27.4  22.4  22.2  24.1  25.3  

P/E (x) 37.2  35.0  32.5  27.8  22.9  

EV/Sales (x)               7.1                6.2                5.0                4.4                3.8  

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.9  27.8  22.4  18.2  15.0  

RoCE (%) 23.9  18.6  16.1  16.0  17.6  

RoE (%) 25.1  19.5  17.9  18.6  19.6  

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
 
 

19 February, 2023 
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2 J B Chemicals 

CMO 

 Guidance for mid to long term (3-5 years) is to double revenue.  

 It will add 1-2 partners in 6-8 months and is in the process of adding new products beyond cough & cold 
lozenges in areas such as sleep disorder, motion sickness, immunity and wellness.  

 CMO is completely a B2B business and it is not looking to venture into B2C segment. 

International Formulations 

 RoW business has bounced back and it expects to close FY23 with low double-digit growth. South East 
Asia and Middle East geographies are growing well. 

 Russia reported strong growth in 3QFY23 (~Rs500mn revenue) due to strong demand in cough and cold 
segment during winter season.   

 The SA business was soft due to slowdown in public tenders. For the SA business, the current 
public:private mix is 60:40. The company intends to improve the mix by focusing more on the private 
market. 

 The company follows a cost-plus model in the US. Annual revenue in the US is ~US$30mn. It focuses on 
niche products in the US market. It expects to file 3-4 ANDAs in FY23 and 4-5 ANDAs in FY24. 

 The company is not looking for an additional market in exports. In exports, it believes to go deeper than 
wider.  

Margins 

 Gross margin will improve in FY24. Softness will continue in 4QFY23 due to price reduction in Azmarda, an 
adverse product mix and high input costs. Azmarda sales had ~150bps negative impact on gross margin in 
3QFY23.  

Capex 

 The management has guided for ~US$10-12mn of annual capex. It intends to add a third line for packaging 
in the Lozenges unit. Capacity utilization for the overall business stands at 75-80%. The company is not 
looking for any major capex at least in the near term. 

Others 

 For M&A opportunities, the company keeps scouting for an asset that can grow at high single digits to low 
double digits, fits into the company’s focused therapy areas and post-acquisition can grow at double the 
rate of pre-acquisition. 

 ESOPs are spread over 5-7 years with 60% being performance linked.   
 
 

One-year Rolling Forward EV/EBITDA Chart 

 

Source: BSE, Bloomberg, Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Financials (Consolidated) 
 

Exhibit 1: Income statement  

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Net sales 20,425 24,242 31,676 35,180 39,525 

% growth 15.1 18.7 30.7 11.1 12.3 

Raw material costs 7,015 8,429 11,878 12,665 14,031 

Staff costs 3,406 4,392 5,447 6,100 6,832 

ESOP cost 0 620 680 480 320 

Other expenditure 4,400 5,366 6,654 7,452 8,347 

Total expenditure 14,821 18,808 24,659 26,698 29,530 

Gross profit 13,410 15,813 19,797 22,515 25,493 

% growth 17.2 17.9 25.2 13.7 13.2 

EBITDA 5,604 5,435 7,017 8,483 9,994 

% growth 48.4 -3.0 29.1 20.9 17.8 

EBITDA margin (%) 27.4 22.4 22.2 24.1 25.3 

Other income 589 392 63 106 316 

Interest costs 72 51 303 362 241 

Depreciation 687 727 1,139 1,332 1,429 

Profit before tax & Exceptional 
Items 

5,434 5,049 5,637 6,894 8,640 

Exceptional Items 535 0 0 0 0 

Profit before tax 5,969 5,049 5,637 6,894 8,640 

% growth 71.1 -15.4 11.7 22.3 25.3 

Tax 1,484 1,189 1,466 1,792 2,247 

Effective tax rate (%) 27 24 26 26 26 

Minority Interest 6 7 7 7 7 

PAT 4,480 3,854 4,165 5,095 6,387 

Adjusted PAT 4,078 3,854 4,165 5,095 6,387 

% growth 64.7 -14.0 8.1 22.3 25.4 

Adjusted EPS (Rs) 52.8 56.0 60.4 70.5 85.7 

% growth 45.7 6.1 7.9 16.8 21.5 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 3: Cash flow 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

PBT 5,969 5,049 5,637 6,894 8,640 

Depreciation 687 727 1,139 1,332 1,429 

Net Chg in WC -938 -3,025 -1,335 -958 -1,150 

Taxes -1,417 -1,346 -1,466 -1,792 -2,247 

Others -1,152 297 -280 87 -100 

CFO 3,148 1,701 3,696 5,563 6,573 

Capex -79 -6,990 -8,964 -1,500 -1,500 

Net Investments made -2,243 7,002 0 -1,000 -1,000 

Others 15 -53 0 0 0 

CFI -2,307 -41 -8,964 -2,500 -2,500 

Change in Share capital 0 0 0 0 0 

Change in Debts -82 -3 5,710 -1,500 -1,500 

Div. & Div Tax -732 -1,276 -416 -509 -639 

Others -28 -105 -303 -362 -241 

CFF -842 -1,384 4,990 -2,372 -2,380 

Total Cash Generated -1 277 -278 691 1,694 

Cash Opening Balance 309 309 585 308 999 

Cash Closing Balance 309 585 308 999 2,692 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

 

Exhibit 2: Balance sheet 

Y/E March (Rsmn) FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Equity 155 155 155 155 155 

Reserves 17,943 21,187 24,935 29,520 35,269 

Net worth 18,097 21,341 25,090 29,675 35,423 

Minority Interest 37 45 52 59 65 

Net deferred tax liabilities 498 411 411 411 411 

Total Loans 0 0 5,710 4,210 2,710 

Other Long Term Liabilities 226 375 427 451 482 

Liabilities 18,859 22,173 31,689 34,806 39,091 

Net Block 5,441 5,529 5,890 6,058 6,128 

CWIP 256 139 139 139 139 

Intangible Assets and Goodwill 896 7,241 14,705 14,705 14,705 

Intangible assets under 
development 

0 48 48 48 48 

Other Non Current Assets 64 177 229 254 284 

Non-Current Investments 129 127 127 127 127 

Inventories 3,474 4,100 5,375 5,819 6,437 

Debtors 3,890 5,557 6,535 7,258 8,154 

Cash 309 585 308 999 2,692 

Other current assets 7,853 2,507 3,275 4,638 6,087 

Total current assets 15,526 12,749 15,493 18,713 23,370 

Creditors 1,869 2,245 3,163 3,373 3,737 

Other current liabilities 1,584 1,592 1,777 1,865 1,973 

Total current liabilities 3,453 3,837 4,941 5,237 5,709 

Net current assets 12,073 8,911 10,552 13,476 17,660 

Total assets 18,859 22,173 31,689 34,806 39,091 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 

Exhibit 4: Key ratios 

Y/E March FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Profitability & return ratios      

EBITDA margin (%) 27.4 22.4 22.2 24.1 25.3 

Net profit margin (%) 21.9 15.9 13.1 14.5 16.2 

RoE (%) 25.1 19.5 17.9 18.6 19.6 

RoCE (%) 23.9 18.6 16.1 16.0 17.6 

Working capital & liquidity ratios      

Receivables (days) 66 71 70 72 71 

Inventory (days) 56 57 55 58 57 

Payables (days) 32 31 31 34 33 

Current ratio (x) 4.5 3.3 3.1 3.6 4.1 

Quick ratio (x) 3.5 2.3 2.0 2.5 3.0 

Valuation ratios      

EV/sales (x) 7.1 6.2 5.0 4.4 3.8 

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.9 27.8 22.4 18.2 15.0 

P/E (x) 37.2 35.0 32.5 27.8 22.9 

P/BV (x) 8.4 7.1 6.0 5.1 4.3 

Source: Company, Nirmal Bang Institutional Equities Research 
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Rating track 

Date Rating Market price (Rs) Target price (Rs) 

12January, 2022 Buy 1,708 1,974 

16February, 2022 Buy 1,619 1,988 

21 February 2022 Buy 1,621 1,988 

25 February 2022 Buy 1,584 1,988 

29May 2022 Buy 1,619 1,946 

7 August 2022 Accumulate 1815 2,041 

29 September 2022 Buy 1,891 2,307 

15 November 2022 Buy 1,980 2,394 

9 February 2023 Buy 1,957 2,385 

19 February 2023 Buy 1,962 2,385 

Coverage was transferred to Mitesh Shah with effect from 29th September 2022 

 

Rating track graph 
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DISCLOSURES 
 

This Report is published by Nirmal Bang Equities Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as “NBEPL”) for private circulation. NBEPL is a 
registered Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 having Registration no. INH000001436. NBEPL is also 
a registered Stock Broker with National Stock Exchange of India Limited and BSE Limited in cash and derivatives segments.  
 
NBEPL has other business divisions with independent research teams separated by Chinese walls, and therefore may, at times, have 
different or contrary views on stocks and markets. 
 
NBEPL or its associates have not been debarred / suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing / dealing in 
securities Market. NBEPL, its associates or analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company. NBEPL or 
its associates or Analyst do not have any conflict or material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report with the 
subject company. NBEPL or its associates or Analyst or his relatives do not hold beneficial ownership of 1% or more in the subject  
company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report. 
 
NBEPL or its associates / analyst has not received any compensation / managed or co-managed public offering of securities of the 
company covered by Analyst during the past twelve months. NBEPL or its associates have not received any compensation or other 
benefits from the company covered by Analyst or third party in connection with the research report. Analyst has not served as an 
officer, director or employee of Subject Company and NBEPL / analyst has not been engaged in market making activity of the subject 
company. 
 
Analyst Certification: I/We, Mr. Mitesh Shah, and Mr. Bhavya Sanghavi, the authors of this report, hereby certify that the views 
expressed in this research report accurately reflects my personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or 
industries. It is also certified that no part of the compensation of the analyst was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the 
inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. The analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this 
research report and has taken reasonable  care  to  achieve  and  maintain  independence  and  objectivity  in  making  any 
recommendations.  
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Disclaimer 

Stock Ratings Absolute Returns 

BUY  > 15% 

ACCUMULATE  -5% to15% 

SELL  < -5% 

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. NBEPL is not 
soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, or to engage in or refrain 
from engaging in any such transaction. In preparing this research, we did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and particular needs 
of the reader.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of NBEPL and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed or redistributed to 
any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient you must not use or disclose the information in this research in any way. Though disseminated 
to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NBEPL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their 
receiving this report. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NBEPL & its group companies to registration or 
licensing requirements within such jurisdictions. 

The report is based on the information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is accurate, 
complete or up-to-date and it should not be relied upon as such. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. NBEPL or any of its 
affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained 
in this report. NBEPL or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to 
this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report 
should rely on their own investigations.  

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. NBEPL reserves its absolute discretion and right to make or refrain from making modifications and 
alterations to this statement from time to time. Nevertheless, NBEPL is committed to providing independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and 
would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.  

Before making an investment decision on the basis of this research, the reader needs to consider, with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice 
is appropriate in light of their particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. There are risks involved in securities trading. The price of 
securities can and does fluctuate, and an individual security may even become valueless. International investors are reminded of the additional risks inherent in 
international investments, such as currency fluctuations and international stock market or economic conditions, which may adversely affect the value of the 
investment. Opinions expressed are subject to change without any notice. Neither the company nor the director or the employees of NBEPL accept any liability 
whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this research and/or further communication in relation to this research. Here it 
may be noted that neither NBEPL, nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special 
or consequential including lost revenue or lost profit that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this report.  

Copyright of this document vests exclusively with NBEPL.  

Our reports are also available on our website www.nirmalbang.com 

Access all our reports on Bloomberg, Thomson Reuters and Factset. 
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